578 SESSION LAWS [Chap.
CHAPTER 399—H. F, No. 805

An act authorizing the appoiniment of county weed inspectors
and prescribing their duties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County weed inspector may be appointed—The
Board of County Commissioners, whenever requested by the Com-
missioner of Agriculture, may appoint by resolution one or more
county weed inspectors whose duties and powers shall be the same
as those of a local weed inspector, and who shall supervise the work
of such local weed inspectors and co-operate with them.,

Sec. 2. County board may fix compensation.—Such appoint-
ment shall be for full time employment for a period of not less than
two months between the 15th day of May and 15th day of October
next following and the Board of County Commissioners shall fix the
compensation of said county weed inspectors and they shall be
allowed their traveling and other expenses necessarily incurred in
carrying out their work, such compensation and expense allowed
be paid out of the county general Revenue Fund.

Sec. 3. May employ assistants.—Such county weed inspectors
shall, with the approval of the county board, have power to employ
necessary help to assist in eradicating weeds and such help shall be
comspensated as provided in Chapter 377 of the Session Laws of
1925. '

Approved April 26, 1929,

CHAPTER 400—H. F. No. 841

An act to amend Section 4285, General Statuies 1923, being
Section 25, Chapter 82, General Laws 1921, relating to lump sum
payments of compensation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Payment in lump sum.—That Section 4285, Gen-
eral Statutes 1923, being Section 25, Chapter 82, General Laws 1921,
be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:
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“4285. The amounts of compensation payable periodically here-
under may be commuted to one or more lump sum payments only by
order of the Commission and on such terms and conditions as the
Commission may prescribe.

In making such commutations the lump sum payments shail, in
the aggregate, amount to a sum equal to the present value of all
future installments of compensation calculated on a five per cent
basis.”

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.
Approved April 26, 1929,

CHAPTER 401—H. F. No. 916
An act relating to the erecting of a statute of Abraham Lincoln.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Statute of Abraham Lincoln.—The St. Paul Camp
No. 1, Sons of Veterans, is hereby authorized to erect upon the
capitol grounds at such place as shall be designated therefor by the
Commission of Administration and Finance a statue of Abraham
Lincoln, but such statue shall not be erected, or the erection thereof
commenced, until said St. Paul Camp No. 1, Sons of Veterans, has
in its treasury the sum of at least $40,000 avallable for the erection
thereof.

Sec. 2, To secure approval of commission of administration
and finance.—Before any such statue is erected the said St. Paul
Camp No, 1, Sons of Veterans, shall procure the approval of the
design, plans and specifications thereof from the said Commission
of Administration and Finance,

Approved April 26, 1929,

CHAPTER 402—H. F. No. 976

An act to amend Scction 18, Chapter 459, General Laws 1921,
- relating to .the construction of machmery of dry cleaning and dry
dyeing buildings and establishments and providing for the prevention



